

CITY OF SAINT PAUL P.O. BOX 901 SAINT PAUL ISLAND, ALASKA 99660-0901 (907) 546-2331 FAX (907) 546-3188

## ORDINANCE 13-07

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL, ALASKA AMENDING THE PLATTING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL:

Section 1. Classification. This ordinance amends existing provisions of the City's Code of Ordinances.

Section 2. Code Amendments.

a. Section 16.02.020(c) is amended as follows:

(c) If approved, the applicant shall be instructed to submit a final plat meeting the specifications set forth in Section 16.03.020 for execution by the <u>Mayor Zoning</u> <u>Administrator</u> without the need for <u>Council</u> approval <u>by the Planning and Zoning</u> <u>Commission</u>.

b. Section 16.03.020(e) is amended as follows:

(e) Each final plat shall contain a certificate of approval to be signed by the <u>Mayor Zoning Administrator</u> after <del>Council</del> approval <u>by the Planning and Zoning</u> <u>Commission</u>.

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective immediately.

First reading:

Second reading:

Public hearing:

Jacob N. Merculief, Mayor

ATTEST: